OFFICIAL FILE COPY Co
CLERK OF THE BOARD ’

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Memorandum
Date: May 6, 2014
To: Honorabie Chalrwoman Rebeca Sosa Agenda Item No. 3(B)(2)
and Members, Board of Counpy,Cgimmissioner
From: Carlos A. Gimenez "’f oy
Mayor iy A
Subject: Ratification of Supplemental Joint\Participation Agreement No. 1 with the Florida

Department of Transportation for the Westside Air Cargo Apron Project at Miami
Internationat Airport in the amount of $325,128.00
' : Resolution No. R-385-14

RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the attached resolution
ratifying the actions of the Mayor or Mayor's designee, pursuant to provisions of the Miami-Dade
Aviation Department (MDAD) Expedite Ordinance No. 95-64, codified as Section 2-285 (6) of the Code
of Miami-Dade County, in accepting and executing Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement (SJPA)}
No. 1 to JPA No. 42926419401 with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) providing
additional funding in the amount of $325,128.00 for the Westside Air Cargo Apron Project at Miami
International Airport (MIA).

SCOPE
Miami International Airport is located primarily within Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa’s District Six; however,
the impact of this agenda item is countywide as MIA is a regional asset, :

FISCAL IMPACT .

The total construction cost of the Westside Air Cargo Apron Project is $10,277,100.00. With this
additional funding, FDOT’s share will amount to $2,765,075.00. The Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) has provided $6,042,485.44, leaving $569,539.56 to be funded from the Miami-Dade Aviation
Department (MDAD) Capital Improvement Program.

PROJECT MONITOR
The project is monitored by MDAD Project Manager Franklin Stirrup. The grant will be managed by
- MDAD Chief of Aviation Grants Norma Mata.

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to Resolution R-410-13, the Board approved a Joint Participation Agreement between the
County and FDOT for the Westside Air Cargo Apron Project in the amount of $2,436,947.00. The
project involves two parcels of land: (i} a 5.67-acre site where the vacant U.S. Postal Services facility
stood, on which a common-use aircraft parking apron wilt be built on 3.99 acres and a preferential-use
parking apron will be constructed on 1.68 acres south of the proposed Lan Cargo S.A. jet hangar
facility, and (i) a 1.42-acre site to the south on which a taxiway connector will be constructed.

The project invoives (a) the demolition by MDAD of the U.S. Postal Services facility; (b) MDAD's
construction of the common-use aircraft parking apron; (¢) MDAD's construction of a separate
preferential-use aircraft parking apron to be used by Lan to access its new hangar; (d) Lan Cargo’s
construction of its jet hangar facility at Lan's cost (as approved by the Board in Resolution No. R-27-



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
And Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

14); and (e) MDAD's construction of a faxiway connector south of both parking apron sites to enable
aircraft of Lan and other airlines to access the jet hangar and the common-use parking apron.

The common-use aircraft parking apron will add needed aircraft parking space at MIA and
accommodate two Boeing 747-8 air cargo freighter aircraft. The project also involves construction of
necessary drainage, airfield pavement markings, signage, and high-mast apron lighting.

0,

Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor




(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DA_TE: May 6, 2014
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A.Cud "35% SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 3m)(2)
County Aitorney ,

Please note any items checked.

“I-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks netification to municipal officials required priox {o public
hearing

Pecreases revenues or increases expenditures without balaneing budget
Budget reguired
statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance ereating a new beard requires defailed County Mayor’s

’/ report for public hearing
Y
No committee review
Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vete (Le,, 2/3's
3/53%s , Enanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, apd available capacity (if debt is confemplated) required



Approved
Veto

Override

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

Mavor Agenda Ttem No.

5-6-14

RESOLUTION NO. R-385-14

RESOLUTION RELATING TO MIAMI INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT; RATIFYING ACTION OF COUNTY MAYOR OR
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE IN APPROVING AND
EXECUTING, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 2-285(6) OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, A SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION
AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION  UNDER  FINANCIAL  PROJECT
NUMBER 42926419401 FOR AN ADDITIONAL GRANT IN
THE AMOUNT OF $325,128.00 TO OFFSET THE COST OF
THE WESTSIDE ADDITIONAL AIR CARGO APRON
PROJECT AT MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

memorandum and document, copies of which are incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves,
ratifies and confirms the actions of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, pursuant to
the provisions of Section 2-285(6) of the Code of Miami-Dade County, in accepting and
executing a Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement under Financial Project Number
42926419401 between Miami-Dade County and the State of Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT), under which FDOT will provide additional funding in the amount of

$325,128.00 to offset the County's costs of constructing the Westside Additional Air Cargo

Apron Project at Miami International Airport.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis . MMoss

3(B)(2)

Rebeca Sosa



Agenda Item No. 3(B)}2)

Page No. 2

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman aye

Lynda Bell, Vice Chair aye

Bruno A. Barreiro absent Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Sen. Javier D. Souto aye Xavier L. Suarez aye

Juan C. Zapata absent
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6" day
of May, 2014, This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this
Board.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Christopher Agrippa

Approved by County Attorney as 2,7 By:
to form and legal sufficiency. M Deputy Clerk

Thomas P. Abbott



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION : 72503007

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Pags 1 af 4
‘ Number One
Financial Project No.: Fund: DPTO - { FLAIR Category: 088719
42926419401 ' Function; 215 Object Code: 750004
{ter-segment-phase-sequence) Federal No.: Org. Code: 55062020628
Confract No.: AQS65 PUNS No.: ' Vendor No.: F596000573258
Catatog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number: Catalog of Siate Financial Assistance Number: 550004
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of ,

by and between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida,

- herelnafter referred to as the Department, and Mlami-Dade Avlation Department

PO Box 025504, Miaml, FL 33102-5504

hereinafier referred to as Agency.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency heretofore on the 18th day of June 2013

entered Into a Joint Participation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires tc accomplish certain project items as outlined in the Attachment "A" appended
hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Departiment desires to participate in all eligible ltems for this project as outlined in Attachment
"A" for a total Deparfment Share of $2,765,075.00

NOW, THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: that for and in consider_ation of the mutuatl benefits to flow
from each to the other, the parties hereto agree that the above described Joint Particlpation Agreement is to be amended
and supplemented as follows:

1.00 Project Description: The project description is amended
to add fiscal year 2014 allocation {$3325,128) for the Additional Air Cargo Apron at MIA; estimated fotal project cast
decreased to $10,277,100. The original scope remains unchanged.

@ESVAL: TW

@Fm o b 200

Mﬁ‘?{%ﬁ'{ﬁﬂs‘d?‘é‘?‘*ﬂ
, a

p:d\!\ﬂ@g



725-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
Page 2ot
2,00 Project Cost:
Paragraph 3.00 of said Agreement is decreased by $0.00
bringing the revised total cost of the projectlo  $10,277,100.00
Paragraph 4.00 of said Agreement is increased by $325,128.,00
bringing the Depariment's revised total cost of the project to  $2,765,075.00
3.00 Amended Exhibits: _
Exhibit(s) B of sald Agreement is amended by Attachment "A",

4.00 Contract Time:

Paragraph 18.00 of said Agreement December  3tst 2014

5,00 E-Verify
Vendors/Contractors:

" 4. shall utilize the U.S, Department of Homeland Security's E-Verlfy system to verify the employment ellgibility
of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Contractor during the term of the contract; and

2. shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing setvices pursuant to the state contract .

to likewise utllize the U.S. Department of Homeland Sscurlty's E-Verify system to verify the employment
eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.



72503007
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION'
06M1

Page 3of 4
Financlal Project No. 42926419401
ConfractNo.  AQSE5
Agreemen:t;Date June 30th 2013
Except as hereby modifiad, amended or chariged, all other terms of said Agreement dated June 18th 2013

afid aiy subsequent supplements shall femain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed, the day and year first

above written.

AGENCY

Miami-Dade Aviation Department

AGENCY NAME

Em‘x \QDT Goneale

SIGNATORY (PRIN

SIGNATURE

U‘«Qec éﬁf)il

TILE

sgbaad as B e
Syud bagued suffRiency

T2

t‘sfaurr 3l ﬁ%rﬂ@?

FDOT

Sea aftached Encumbrance Form for date of Funding
Approval by Comptrolier

LEGAL REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D& - Director of Transportation Developrient
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TITLE



ATTACHMENT "A*

Flnancial Project No.
Confract No, AQSE5

726-030-07

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
06t

Page 4 ol 4

429264190401

Agreement Date

SUPPLEMENTAL JOINT PARTICKPATIOf\i AGREEMENT

This Attachment forms an integral part of that certain Supplemental Joint Participation Agreement between

the State of Florida, Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade Aviation Depariment

PO Box 025504, Miami, FL 33102-56504

dated

DESCRIPTION OF SUPPLEMENT (include justification for cost change):

to add fiscal year 2014 allocation ($325,128) for the Additional Air Cargo Apron at MIA; estimated total project cost
decreased to $10,277,100. The original scope remains unchanged.

L Project Cost:

Total Project Cost

It Fund Participation:

Department:

Agenocy:

Total Project Cost

As Approved

$10,277,100.00

$10,277,100.00

As Approved

$2,430,947.00
-$7,837,163.00

$10,277,100.00

As Amended

$10,277,100.00

I$1 0,277,100.00

As Amended

$2,785,075.00
$7,5612,025.00

$10,277,100.00

Net Changs

$0.00

$0.00

Net Change
$325,128.00
$-325,128.00

$0.00
_$0.00

Comments:

It s the intent of the Department to reimburse the Agency 50% of the total non-federal share of the eligible project cost up
to the Department's maximum participation amount. This agreement was originally a Deferred Reimbursement

Agreement,



TO:. FI6223P@dot,.state.fl.us 065518713
SUBJECT: FUNDS APPROVAL/REVIEWED FOR CONTRACT AQS6ESH

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT%TIDN
FUNDS APPROVAL

Contract ¥AQS65  Contract Type: Method of Procurement:
‘Vendor Name: MIAMI-DADE COUNT

Vendor ID: VFE86000573258 :

Beginning date of this Agmt: 06/18/13

Ending date of thig Agmt: 12/31/14

LARAR RS ERELE AL RS IS R L R R TR LT L R R R T TR A R R R R A A S

ORG-CODE *E0  ¥OBJECT *AMOUNY ‘ *FIN PROJECT *FCT *CFDA
(FISCAL YEAR) ° *BUDGET ENTITY *CATEGORY/CAT YEAR
AMENDMENT ID *SEQ. *USER ASEIGNED ID *ENC LINE(68)/8TATUS
*w********k*w***www**w*ww***w*d**q******&*****w*kw***ﬁw****w***w*w****w*
Actiont ORIGINAIL Funds have been: APPROVED
55 062020628 *PT *750004 = 325128.00 *42926415401 #2185
2014 *55100100 ' *(88719/14
ool %02 * *0003/10

TOTAL AMOUNT: *g 325,128.00

FUNDE APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER
DATE: 07/03/2013 .

10



